
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 23 May 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

Tuesday, 31 May 2022 at 10.00 am  
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House, St. Peter's 

Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Cabinet 
Members: 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor Barry Dobson, Cabinet Member for Leisure 
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste Services and Climate Change 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
 

Agenda 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the  

SKDC YouTube Channel 

 
1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  

  
 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2022. 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

   
3.   Disclosure of Interests  

  
 
 
 
 

 

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


 

 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 
 
 

4.   Contract award for building materials supply 
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public may be excluded from the meeting during this item on the grounds that  

if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to them as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of Appendix One. 

(Pages 7 - 27) 

  
 

 

 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 
 
 

5.   SK Community Fund: Small Grants Scheme (Pages 29 - 36) 
  

 
 

6.   Award of Contract - The Earlesfield Project 
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 

public may be excluded from the meeting during this item on the grounds that  

if they were to be present, exempt information could be disclosed to them as 

defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act in respect of Appendices 

One and Two. 

(Pages 37 - 47) 

   
 Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

 
 

 Items for information 
 
 

7.   Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 49 - 90) 
  

 
 

8.   Cabinet's Forward Plan (Pages 91 - 96) 
   



 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 19 April 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste Services  
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing  
 
Non-Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Virginia Moran 
 
Officers  

 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
Richard Wyles (Chief Finance Officer) 
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Graham Watts (Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Karen Whitfield (Assistant Director of Culture and Leisure) 
Chris Prime (Interim Communications Manager) 
 
103. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Barry Dobson. 
 
104. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 29 March 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

105. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 
106. Final Scope for the Refurbishment of Deepings Leisure Centre 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider a recommendation from the meeting of the Culture and Visitor Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 April 2022, following a community 
consultation, on the final scope of refurbishment for the Deepings Leisure Centre. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

1.  Approves Option D as the final scheme of refurbishment with the proviso 
that the refurbishment works will only commence upon finalisation of the 
Service Level Agreement between South Kesteven District Council and the 
Anthem Trust. 
 

2.  Provides delegated authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Section 151 Officer and Cabinet Member for Leisure, to enter a 
contractual relationship with the preferred design team following a 
compliant procurement process. 

 
3.  Agrees to receive a further report, within six months, once the procurement 

process has been completed in order to award the refurbishment works to 
the preferred construction contractor. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected were set out in the body of the report. 
 
Reasons for decision  
 
At an extraordinary meeting of Full Council on 14 December 2021 it was agreed that 
the Council should proceed, subject to meaningful community consultation, to 
undertak
[...]
oped that a phased approach to works could be investigated as part of 
the procurement process to ensure that part of the facility, such as the 
swimming pool, could be opened up sooner. This may impact the overall cost 
of the scheme but was something that would be considered as part of the 
procurement process  

 
107. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
No Key or Non-Key Decisions taken under delegated powers had been taken since 
the previous meeting. 
 
108. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
It was reported that the meeting of Cabinet originally scheduled to be held on 24 May 
2022 had been rescheduled to be held on 31 May 2022. 
 
Cabinet noted its Forward Plan. 
 
The meeting closed at 14:30. 
 
 

6



 

 

 

Cabinet 
31 May 2022  

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

           

 

Contract award for building materials supply 

Following a fully compliant procurement process, the Council is now in a position to award a 
contract for ‘Building Materials Supply’ in relation to its responsibilities to repair and maintain its 
social housing stock. This report seeks Cabinet approval to award this contract to the successful 
contractor. 

 

 

Report Author 

Craig Spence, Assistant Director of Housing 

 
 01476 406080 

  Craig.spence@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents  

Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing & Property) 12 May 2022 

Approved by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive)  19 May 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property) 

23 May 2022 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Approves the contract award for the Building Materials Supply contract to Grafton 
Merchanting GB Ltd for a period of up to five years. 

7

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council has a clear commitment in its Corporate Plan 2020-2023 to provide “Housing 

that meets the needs of all residents”.  As a stock-retained local authority, the Council has 

statutory and regulatory obligations to maintain and repair circa 5,900 properties.  

Naturally, there is a need to source materials to undertake the day-to-day repairs that are 

required, as well as to undertake repairs to properties when they become void, in a timely 

and cost-effective manner. 

1.2 The procurement process was initiated during 2021, Welland Procurement were engaged 

in the process from the beginning. There are three builders’ merchants within the locality 

of the Housing Repairs team depot, all national suppliers and all appear on the YPO 

Building Materials framework.   Accordingly, to procure via this route ensured suppliers 

with a local base were included in the competition, including the incumbent. 

1.3 The procurement was conducted mindful of the combined impacts of Brexit and Covid on 

supply chains and day to day business activity. A close eye was kept on the state of this 

market e.g. in June 2021 one of the potential suppliers, announced significant job cuts and 

store closures in light of falling sales volumes. Subsequently, that supplier did not submit a 

bid. 

1.4 All three suppliers were invited to bid but there was only one tender submission, which 

was from our incumbent supplier. The other two framework suppliers gave their grounds 

for not submitting a tender as: 

i) ‘Insufficient resource at this time’ 

ii) ‘low value contract with high commitments required to score well on SV [Social 

value], combined with Framework fee will be d
[...]
arol Drury, Community Engagement Manager 

 
 01476 406 161 

  c.drury@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Debbie Nicholls, Communications and Armed Forces 
Officer 

10 May 2022 

Approved by: Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 10 May 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People 
and Safer Communities 

11 April 2022 

 

Recommendation to the decision maker 

1. Approves the changes to the eligibility criteria for the Small Grants Scheme of the 
SK Community Fund.  Changes to become effective within the current funding 
round (Round 26) which closed on 20 July 2022. 

 

29

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 South Kesteven District Council recognises the huge contribution that the Voluntary and 

Community Sector (VCS) has made to lives of residents over many years which has been 

brought into sharp focus during the COVID-19 pandemic. The Corporate Plan (2020-2023) 

has a vision for South Kesteven for the Council to develop the immense goodwill and 

community spirit that already exists so that communities thrive.  

1.2 The Council has a strong record in supporting the VCS by helping to enable communities 

to be more self-sufficient.   This continues to be a key priority for the Council and helping 

the VCS to grow and thrive is central to achieving this.  The Small Grant Scheme was 

launched in 2017, two years after the development of the SK Community Fund. 

1.3 The Small Grant Scheme was created following feedback from small and newly-formed 

voluntary and community groups who required small yet, to them, significant amounts of 

funding to carry out projects or help with the set up costs of their group.  

1.4 The SK Community Projects and Events Fund was considered too onerous and much of the 

documentation required to apply for larger amounts was not in place or required by small 

groups. 

1.5 Unlike the Community Projects or Community Events grants, through which groups can 

apply for up to 80% of their project costs to a maximum of £5,000, the Small Grants Scheme 

offers up to 100% of project costs to a maximum of £2,000. 

1.6 When this Scheme was developed, nothing was written into the criteria to restrict who could 

apply for funding (beyond the agreed restriction that applications must be from constituted 

groups with a dedicated bank account). This approach enabled groups and organisations 

of all sizes and means, to apply to the Scheme when the intended purpose was to support 

only small and newly-formed groups. 

1.7 In recent rounds of funding there has been an increasing number of applications to the Small 

Grants Scheme from groups and organisations that have substantial amounts of existing 

resources (as evidenced through the requirement to provide a current bank statement when 

making and application) at their disposal.  

1.8 Whilst accepting that some of the existing resources held by groups will be restricted, based 

on the terms under which grant funding from other sources was received, it would be within 

their means to contribute the required 20% supporting funding (10% of this contribution can 

be in-kind).  

1.9 Following a unanimous recommendation made by Rural and Communities Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 28 April, this report seeks approval from Cabinet to an 

amendment to the criteria to make groups that hold financial resources of £10,000 and 

above ineligible to apply to the Small Grants Scheme.  These groups remain eligible to apply 

for project or e
[...]
ract. 

37

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Craig.spence@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Approves the award of a contract for the Earlesfield Estate Capital Works Project 
for £3.288 million to United Living Group. 

2. Recommends to Council a budget allocation of £1.364 million to be funded from 
the Housing Revenue Account Improvement Reserve in order to deliver the one-off 
revenue costs associated with the Earlesfield Estate Capital Works Project. 

 

38



 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Council has a clear commitment in its Corporate Plan 2020-2023 to provide “Housing 

that meets the needs of all residents” and the timely delivery of improvements to its social 

housing stock, which includes a significant number of properties on the Earlesfield Estate 

in Grantham, is a key element to this.  

1.2 The Earlesfield Estate contains 1014 Council-owned properties, of which 152 are “Wimpey 

No Fines” design, a post-war non-standard construction archetype. In 2021, the Council 

identified as part of its landlord responsibilities that these property types contained 

asbestos containing material (ACM). Although not presenting an immediate risk of harm to 

residents, it is best practice to remove ACM.   It is confirmed that there are no other 

properties in the Council’s housing stock of this archetype.   

Project initiation  

1.3 Reflecting the number of properties involved, a small working group of Officers was 

formed as a project team to consider the most effective response.  Naturally, that 

response has been informed by the Council’s statutory and regulatory obligations, not 

least the statutory right of Secure tenants to be consulted and informed on housing 

management issues that impact on them; the Council’s requirements under the Regulator 

of Social Housing’s Homes Standard (including the Decent Homes Standard and to keep 

residents safe); and the regulations relating to the management of asbestos. 

1.4 During 2021, the Council completed the following actions, all intended to provide 

information to make informed decisions in relation to the management of the housing 

stock: 

(a) Full asbestos surveys of all 152 dwellings and some minor removal works; 

(b) Full stock condition survey of all dwellings; 

(c) Intrusive works to one property that was vacant, to assess the likely disruption if a 

property was occupied during the works;  

(d) Engagement with tenants, including home visits to all tenants and their 

households, regular newsletters, and the creation of an “estate office” for 

appointments; 

(e) Information and support in relation to the ACM and the timescales and scope of 

the works; and  

(f) Briefings of Ward Members and other key stakeholders. 

1.5 Cabinet may wish to note that the project team has maintained dynamic risk assessments 

and appropriate mitigations throughout, and the Regulator of Social Housing has been 

kept fully informed through the monthly meetings with senior officers and is satisfied with 

the approach taken. 

Works required  

1.6 The asbestos surveys showed that this property type required intrusive works to remove 

the ACM, and that the works would necessitate the removal of ceilings within the property.  

It was also noted that several the properties required replacement kitchens and 

bathrooms, and are scheduled for electrical, heating, and door upgrades through the 

Council’s usual capital works programmes.   

39



 

 
 

1.7 The following table shows the numbers of properties requiring the different types of 

improvements/works referred to at 1.6: 

Work type Number 

Kitchens 143 

Bathrooms 143 

Doors 150 

Windows 150 

Electrical 143 

Heating 112 

Asbestos 152 

 

1.8 Considering the potential disruption and scope of the works needed to these properties 

over the next few years, it is most practical and efficient to package the works into one 

contract covering all the works, and to decant (temporarily transfer) around 112 

households during the work to their homes.   To that end, ten properties on the estate 

have been held “void” to provide decant provision, and one flat has been converted into an 

estate office to ensure tenant engagement is optimised (referred to at 1.4c above).   

1.9 The Council has prepared for any decant programme, with detailed consultation with 

tenants to understand any vulnerabilities, housing need, and their personal circumstances.  

The properties held vacant for the decant programme will meet the identified needs of 

tenants and their households, and suitable notice will be given prior to the actual moves.   

1.10 Reflecting the large number of decants, there is also a need for the Council to provide 

appropriate white goods in the temporary accommodation, removal services, and cleaning 

services.   Procurement has been undertaken in relation to this.   

Procurement  

1.11 As noted at 1.10 above, the requirement to decant tenants during the works means the 

project will require removals, cleaning, and other associated costs.  A removals contract 

has been procured via the YPO framework following consultation with Welland 

Procurement to ensure compliance with procurement regulations, and a cleaning contract 

has been sought via an exemption. 

1.12 In relation to the building works, a significant amount of work was undertaken to scope the 

works required, with the contract split into six individual priced lots/sections.    The 

procurement process was initiated in quarter three of 2021 with support from Welland 

Procurement.  The Council accessed 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 31 May 2022 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Adam Stokes, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste and Climate Change 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Licensing 
 
Officers 
  

 

Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
Richard Wyles (Chief Finance Officer) 
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 
Nicola McCoy-Brown (Director of Growth and Culture) 
Craig Spence (Assistant Director of Housing) 
Graham Watts (Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Carol Drury (Community Engagement Manager) 
Chris Prime (Interim Communications Manager) 
Patrick Astill (Communications Officer) 
 
1. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Annie Mason. 
 
2. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 April 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
3. Disclosure of Interests 
 
No interests were declared. 
 
 



 

 

4. Contract award for building materials supply 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To consider and award the Council’s contract for building materials and supply in 
relation to its responsibilities to repair and maintain its social housing stock. 
 
Decision 
 
That the contract award for the building materials supply contract to Grafton 
Merchanting GB Ltd for a period of up to five years, be approved. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The Council had followed a compliant procurement process that resulted in one 
tender submission and there was no certainty that running the process again would 
achieve a different outcome. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The Council had a clear commitment in its Corporate Plan 2020-2023 to provide 
‘housing that meets the needs of all residents’. As a stock-retained Local Authority, 
the Council had statutory and regulatory obligations to maintain and repair 
approximately 5,900 properties. It was necessary to source materials to undertake 
the day-to-day repairs that were required, as well as undertake repairs to properties 
when they became void, in a timely and cost-effective manner. 
 
The procurement summary was attached to the report as an exempt appendix, not 
for publication, which set out the procurement process undertaken and the reasons 
for recommending the award of the contract to Grafton Merchanting GB Ltd. 
 
5. SK Community Fund: Small Grants Scheme 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval from Cabinet of the proposed revisions to the eligibility criteria of 
the SK Community Fund: Small Grants Scheme. 
 
Decision 
 
(1) That changes to the eligibility criteria for the SK Community Fund Small 

Grants Scheme be approved, effective within the current funding round (round 
26), which would close on 20 July 2022, subject to the following amendments: 

 
- the minimum grant allowed as part of the scheme reducing from £500 to 

£100 
 

- the removal of reference to an organisation not being able to apply for the 
grant more than three times and this being clarified to state that 
organisations can apply for the grant once every financial year 



 

 

(2) That the notification of awards be sent to local Members at the same time as 
the successful applicant in order that they are fully appraised. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
The existing criteria of the scheme could have been retained, or further amendments 
proposed. 
 
Reason for decision 
 
The Small Grant Scheme was created following feedback from small and newly-
formed voluntary and community groups who required small yet, to them, significant 
amounts of funding to carry out projects or help with the set up costs of their 
respective groups. Unlike the Community Projects or Community Events grants, 
through which groups could apply for up to 80% of their project costs to a maximum 
of £5,000, the Small Grants Scheme offered up to 100% of project costs to a 
maximum of £2,000. 
 
In recent rounds of funding there had been an increasing number of applications to 
the Small Grants Scheme from groups and organisations that had substantial 
amounts of existing resources, as evidenced through information required as part of 
the application process. The Council’s Rural and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had therefore recommended that the criteria be amended to 
ensure that groups who held financial resources of £10,000 and above were 
ineligible to apply for the Small Grants Scheme. Such groups would remain eligible to 
apply for the Community Projects and Community Events grant. 
 
In response to the withdrawal of the Ward Member Grant Scheme for 2022/23, it was 
proposed that the lower minimum grant allowed within the Small Grants Scheme be 
reduced, with such an approach envisaged to encourage more applications from 
those who would have previously sought funding through their local Ward Members. 
 
A copy of the revised proposed criteria for the SK Community Fund: Small Grants 
Scheme was appended to the report. 
 
The following points were made by Cabinet Members during consideration of the 
report: 
 

• the minimum grant allowed should be reduced to £100 as opposed to £200 
proposed in the report. It was anticipated that this would generate more 
applications as grants as low as £100 in value were often submitted 
through the previous Ward Member Grant Scheme 

• the criteria was not clear enough regarding the number of times community 
groups or organisations could apply for the grant, with reference in the 
existing criteria to no more than three times together with a limitation of 
only once per financial year 

• local Ward Members used to be more involved in the unveiling of plaques 
or publicity regarding the awarding of grants in their wards. This no longer 
happened and on some occasions it was claimed that Members were not 
even informed as to the award of a community grant in their ward. It was 



 

 

noted that notification of awards made through the fund was sent to all 
local Ward Members within two weeks after the closing date of each 
funding round by means of a newsletter 

• the Scheme needed to be as easy and accessible as possible for members 
of the community to use 

 
It was noted that the cost of plaques was previously met from the fund itself and a 
decision had been taken after the first year of the Scheme to stop this process in 
order that the entirety of the fund could be used to benefit community groups.  
 
6. Award of Contract - The Earlesfield Project 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval to award a contract to the successful tender to undertake 
significant improvement works to a number of properties on the Earlesfield Estate in 
Grantham and recommend to Full Council additional revenue budget allocation. 
 
Decision 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1) Approves the award of a contract for the Earlesfield Estate Capital Works 

Project for £3.288 million to United Living Group. 
 
(2) Recommends to Full Council a budget allocation of £1.364 million to be 

funded from the Housing Revenue Account Improvement Reserve in order to 
deliver the one-off revenue costs associated with the Earlesfield Estate Capital 
Works Project. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected included: 
 

- Not undertaking improvement and asbestos containing material removal works 
- Undertaking works when properties became vacant due to tenancies ending 

 
Reason for decision 
 
The Council had a clear commitment in its Corporate Plan 2020-2023 to provide 
‘housing that meets the needs of all residents’ and the timely delivery of 
improvements to its social housing stock, which included a significant number of 
properties on the Earlesfield Estate in Grantham, was a key element to this. 
 
The Earlesfield Estate contained 1,014 Council-owned properties, of which 152 were 
‘Wimpey No Fines’ design and represented a post-war non-standard construction 
archetype. In 2021, the Council identified that these property types contained 
asbestos containing material and although this did not present immediate risk of 
harm to residents, it was best practice to remove it. It was noted that there were no 
other properties in the Council’s housing stock of this archetype.  



 

 

As part of the project initiation process, a range of actions were undertaken as set 
out in paragraph 1.4 of the report by a small group of Officers set up as a project 
team. It was noted that the project team had maintained dynamic risk assessments 
and appropriate mitigations throughout, and the Regulator of Social Housing had 
been kept fully informed through the monthly meetings with senior officers and was 
satisfied with the approach taken. 
 
The asbestos surveys showed that this property type required intrusive works to 
remove the asbestos containing material and that the works would necessitate the 
removal of ceilings within the properties. It was also noted that several of the affected 
properties required replacement kitchens and bathrooms and were also scheduled 
for electrical, heating and door upgrades through the Council’s usual capital works 
programme. 
 
Considering the potential disruption and scope of works needed to the properties 
identified over the next few years, it was considered most practical and efficient to 
package the works into one contract covering all of the works and to temporarily 
transfer approximately 112 households during the work being undertaken to their 
homes. In order to facilitate this, ten properties on the estate had been held as void 
to provide such provision and one flat had been converted into an estate office to 
ensure tenant engagement was optimised. 
 
Details relating to the procurement process was set out in the report, together with 
the financial and budgetary implications which involved a mix of revenue costs and 
capital costs.  
 
The following points were made by Cabinet Members during consideration of the 
report: 
 

• This project should provide existing tenants with an assurance that the Council 
was committed to improving its homes and providing decent accommodation, 
delivering numerous benefits to its residents as a consequence 

• The project represented further evidence of improvements that continued to 
be delivered in the Council’s Housing Department 

• Costs associated with the temporary transfer of households whilst works took 
place would be met by the Council and not fall on the tenants themselves, 
which had been included as part of the overall costs associated with the 
project 

• The Council’s stock condition survey would play an important part in 
developing a programme of maintenance and repair in respect of its housing 
stock, continuing to address legacy issues. Short term, medium term and long-
term programmes would see such improvements be planned as part of a 30-
year overarching programme of works. This would be balanced against the 
new homes programme 

• More energy efficient provision should be included as part of repair and 
maintenance programmes for the Council’s housing stock, particularly when 
the Council from a planning perspective was calling on developers to outline 
what measures they were putting in place when submitting applications  

• Clarity was sought regarding any limitations on a person’s ability to purchase 
their Council-owned home through the Right to Buy Scheme 



 

 

• The project represented an increase in standards and helped support the 
improved community feel of the area, which would also benefit wider-
Grantham 
 

With regard to energy efficiency and carbon reduction, the maintenance and repair 
works did not incorporate the introduction of new provision in this respect but would 
not prevent such provision being introduced in the future. It was noted, however, that 
replacement boilers would be more energy efficient than those previously installed. It 
was acknowledged that more could be done to make the Council’s housing stock 
more energy efficient and sustainable, especially in respect of new-build properties, 
however, this would require to a multi-million pound investment which the Authority 
presently could not afford. It was apparent that this could not be achieved without 
financial assistance from central Government and represented a national issue. The 
Leader of the Council agreed to write to the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities seeking confirmation as to the Government’s plans in this 
regard and how the Government intended to move this agenda forward, offering 
South Kesteven as a potential trial district for any relevant initiatives, particularly 
aging Council housing stock. 
 
The Right to Buy Scheme would still provide tenants with the right and opportunity to 
purchase their Council-owned homes, however, given the significant improvements 
made as part of this project a cost floor would mitigate any loss to the Council should 
any of these properties be sold through the scheme. 
 
7. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
Those Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under delegated powers since the previous 
meeting of Cabinet, as set out in the report, were noted. 
 
It was agreed that the item in respect of the disposal of land at Stamford would be 
discussed as the last item at this meeting due to its consideration requiring the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 
8. Cabinet's Forward Plan 
 
Cabinet noted its Forward Plan. 
 

Exclusion of public and press 
 
Under Section 100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public may 
be excluded from the meeting during any listed items of business, on the grounds that 
if they were present, exempt information could be disclosed to them as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers - Disposal of 
land at Stamford 

 
Discussion ensued in respect of a Non-Key Decision taken by the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Property on 11 April 2022, with concerns expressed regarding the 
proposed erection of a large fence surrounding the property and the Council’s 
principles generally with regard to the disposal of land and respective covenants.  
 
It was noted that the standard height of fencing for properties was in the region of six 
feet, consistent with the height of the fence proposed for installation. 
 
Concerns expressed regarding covenants were addressed as part of the discussion. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10:55. 
 
Decision implementation date, subject to no call-in being received: 16 June 2022 


